

Kotwali PS-112/2023 (Regd No: NDPS-02/2023)
CNR No. - WBCB09-000032-2023
J.O. Code - WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No: 03

Date: 30-05-2023

Today is fixed for production of CCL and Counselling Report from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri along with Preliminary Assessment Report & CD along with fresh Situation Report from concerned PS, CBR.

Preliminary Assessment Report of CCL is received today.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. P.P. is present. Members of this Board are also present.

Counselling report is received from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri. Counselling is done by this Board too.

Counselling report by counselor of this Board is also filed.

Let the same be kept with the record.

The I.O. of this case has mentioned in his petition that the Original CD is sent to the Ld. APP-in-Charge of Jalpaiguri Circuit Bench of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta. As such he could not send the original CD to the Board.

Father of the CCL namely Nasir Ali @ Nasiruddin is present before this Board today.

Ld. Advocate files a bail petition by his guardian on behalf of the CCL.

Heard submission of Ld. Advocate for the CCL, the Ld. PP.

Ld. PP raised formal objection.

Perused the record, counselling report by Counselor of Korok Home, Jalpaiguri as well as by the Counselor of this Board.

Father / guardian namely Nasir Ali @ Nasiruddin is present before the Board and he stated that he is ready to take custody of the CCL as a fit person and undertakes to ensure his safety, security & welfare.

He has also filed one affidavit stating that he has not filed any bail petition before the Jalpaiguri Circuit Bench of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, nor there is any bail petition pending before the Hon'ble Apex Court or rejection of bail petition in respect of the CCL by the Hon'ble Apex Court. The said affidavit has been duly identified by the Ld. Advocate for the CCL.

We have scrutinized the record and considered all submissions.

Considering all aspects we are of view that the safety & welfare of above mentioned CCL shall be ensured if he is placed in the protective custody of his father.

As such bail prayer of the CCL is allowed as A.I. basis.

Father /guardian of aboved mentioned CCL is declared fit persons and the custody of CCL is entrusted upon him, if not wanted any other case.

Father of the CCL namely Nasir Ali @ Nasiruddin shall furnish A.I. guardian bail bond of Rs. 1500/- upon condition to ensure safety and welfare of the CCL at all times; ensure not to make any association with bad character persons or para people.

CCL is directed to remain present on each and every date fixed by the Board.

The Id. Advocate for the CCL is directed to ensure the presence of the CCL regularly before this Board as on when fixed for.

Fix 30-06-2023 for appearence of CCL who is on A.I. bail and heairing on the point of P.A. report and I.O.'s Report, if on bail.

Later:

Father / Guardian of CCL namely Nasir Ali @ Nasiruddin furnished A.I. guardian bail bond of Rs. 1500/- on behalf of the CCL which is found fit, correct and accepted.

Release the CCL at once if not wanted any other case.

Issue release order at once.

To date.

Later:

Id. Advocate for the CCL has also filed a petition with a prayer for call for report of the seized mobile (One yellow coloured VIVO Mobile Phone bearing IMEI No: 869554067251997 / 13869554067251989/13 having SIM No: 9233583951) and cash of Rs.3000/-.

Heard and considered.

Prayer is allowd.

I.O. of this case is directed to verify the same and to file a report by 16-06-2023.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. through the I/C of Kotwali PS, Cooch Behar at once.

Todate.

D/C

Sd/- (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate	Sd/- (Smt.Runa Ganguly) Board Member	Sd/- (Sri.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas) Board Member	Sd (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	Juvenile Justice Board Cooch behar	Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar